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* Anxiety and depression are improving considerably in the COVID-19 recovery period with high self-
rated levels of anxiety nearly halved from Poll 12 (21% to 11%) and high self-rated depression
decreased by one third (from 14% to 9%). They have not, however returned to levels seen prior to the
pandemic which indicates the continued need for effective mental health supports.

* Despite these positive mental health indicators on the broader population, the Kessler 10
results demonstrate that those self-reporting high anxiety or depression still are much more
likely to be experiencing symptoms of a severe mental health disorder (54% compared to 42%
from last poll).

* Oneinten Canadians have accessed mental health support in the past year. Of those, more than one
quarter have paid for them (27%), at least partially, out of pocket. While most of those who have
accessed support have done so through government provided services, nearly one fifth (17%) sought
support through free community or campus based programs.

 Athird (33%) of Canadians experience some level of food insecurity whether it be concern about
their ability to feed themselves and their family or actively using food support programs. New
mothers, unemployed Canadians, those with a physical impairment, those who rate their anxiety or
depression as high (8-10) or with a severe mental health disorder, or those who demonstrate a
dependence on alcohol or cannabis are considerably more likely to report moderate to serious levels
of food insecurity.
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* While over half of Canadians are experiencing some symptoms of Post Traumatic Stress
Disorder, one-in-ten (10%) indicate experiencing symptoms at a level that is considered severe.
Younger respondents, those who identify as 2SLGBTQ, young mothers, and those with financial
instability are some of the groups who indicated being particularly vulnerable to these
symptoms.

* According to the AUDIT screening tool, 5% of Canadians are demonstrating signs of alcohol
dependency and 9% are indicating harmful behaviours. One in ten report being unable to stop
drinking once they have started at least once a month. This is particularly prevalent among
young Canadians, and those with high self rated levels of anxiety or depression.

» Canadians experiencing cannabis use disorder also demonstrate to be more likely to show
symptoms of alcohol dependency (48%). One in ten respondents indicate using cannabis
to an extent that is considered (through the CUDIT screening tool) to range from hazardous
to dependent.

* Mothers with newborn children (under 1 year) demonstrate more negative mental health
indicators than the average Canadian. They are more likely to be diagnosed with a mental
health disorder (16% vs. 5%), and are more likely to indicate feeling they needed mental health
support but not accessing it (14% vs. 5%).
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* Atenth of Canadians report experiencing high levels of anxiety, which continues to be higher than before COVID-19.

* Anxiety continues to be worse for younger and middle-aged Canadians (16-17: 16%, 18-34: 16%, 35-54: 13% vs. 55+: 5%), women (12% vs. 9% of
men), and those who are unemployed (19%). Members of LGBTQ2S+ community (18%) also experience higher levels of anxiety.
* Those relying on financial support (28%), dependent on alcohol (34%) or having a disorder of cannabis use (35%) are likely to have high anxiety.

* The percentage of Canadians reporting high levels of depression has also declined considerably since Poll 12.

* Depression also continues to be worse for younger Canadians (16-17: 10%, 18-34: 13%, 35-54: 11% vs. 55+: 5%), as well as among the unemployed

(18%).
*  Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community (16%) report experiencing a higher level of depression.
* Those relying on financial supports (30%), experiencing alcohol dependency (31%) or having a disorder of cannabis use (32%) are likely to experience

high levels of depression.

Poll 1: Before COVID-19

High Anxiety 5% Polls 1-12 asked anxiety/depression levels since COVID-19

. . Poll 13 asked current level of anxiety/depression
High Depression 4% HIGH LOw
Before covib Before CoviD
_ covib Recovery covib Recovery
Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
DON'T 0-4 57 8-10 9 0 11 12 13 9 10 Poll1l Poll12 "4y
KNOW LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Your level of anxiety since the
Coronavirus (COVID—19) outbreak : 34% 11% 5% 23% 24% 23% 21% 11% 2% 35% 35% 38% 36% 52%

in Canada

Your level of depression since
the Coronavirus (COVID-19) [/A
outbreak in Canada

22% 9% 4% 16% 15% 16% 14% 9% 79% 53% 52% 53% 54% 66%

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,023)
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Canadians Reporting High Anxiety (8-10) Canadians Reporting High Depression (8-10)
25% 16%
23% 15%
14%
20%
12%
15% 10%
9%
8%
. 11%
10% 6% 6%
7% 4%
5%
2%
0% 0%
Before Pandemic During Pandemic Recovery Period (Now) Before Pandemic During Pandemic Recovery Period (Now)

The averages for “Before Pandemic” and “During Pandemic” were taken from an aggregate data set to accurately represent levels of self-rated
anxiety and depression. To account for a potential for recollection bias, the “Before Pandemic” average was taken from the aggregate data of polls

1 to 7 and “During Pandemic” was taken from polls 1 to 12.
5

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,023)
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Three quarters (75%) of the Canadians who rated their anxiety or depression high since COVID-19 (8-10) are likely to have symptoms of a moderate (21%) or severe
(54%) mental health disorder, while a quarter (25%) are likely to have symptoms of a mild (13%) or no (12%) mental health disorder.

* While levels of high anxiety and depression have declined, the likelihood that these people will have symptoms of a moderate to severe mental disorder has
increase since April (from 60% to 75%).

* Among those who rate their anxiety or depression as moderate (5-7), almost two-in-five is likely to have symptoms of a moderate (19%) or severe (23%) mental
health condition, while a fifth (23‘Vyare likely to have symptoms of a mild mental health disorder and a third (36%) are likely to have no mental health disorder.

* Canadians more likely to be classified as severe: Younger (16-17*: 42%, 18-34: 38% vs. 35-54: 27%; 55+: 15%).

*  Members of LGBTQ2S+ community (37%) and visible minority (36%) and those who are diagnosed with a mood disorder (36% vs. 15% with no mood disorder) are
likely to have a severe mental disorder.

Mental Health Scores among Canadians with high and moderate
anxiety or depression since COVID

Moderate: 5-7 High: 8-10
Psychological Distress 1-5 Point Scale Items  (All/Most) (None/Little)
ycholog Poll | Poll | Poll Pall | Poll Poll | Poll | poll | Poll
Tired out for no good reason  33% 32% 12 =
That everything was an effort  26% 43% k;l;e;l%/ :lohgi\lﬁ no
36% 12% 23% 19% 19% 20% 21% 20% 23% 19% 19% 18% 21%

Nervous  25% 36% ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ S;?ﬁ[,‘iﬁ{ns (<20)

Depressed  21% 52% Likely to havfe

23% 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 symptoms of a

Restless or fidgety ~ 19% 48% o 13% 16% 17% 19% 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19% 16% mild mental

isorder (20-24)

Hopeless  19% 58% Likely to havfe

symptoms of a

Worthless 19% 61% 19% 21% 18% 19% 18% 22% 22% 21% 21% 20% 22% 26% 21% mod:ﬁa(jtp g
mental disoraer

So sad that nothing could cheeryouup  15% 64% (25-29)

So restl ld notsitstill  11% 68Y% SR

O restiess you couidnot sit st ° ° 23% 54% 42% 45% 44% 38% 38% 40% 37% 43% 40% 36% 420% mbromsofa
So nervous that nothing could calm youdown  10% 67% disorder (30-50)

* Small sample size 6

A2C. In the past 4 weeks, how often did you feel...: Base: (Depression or anxiety since COVID rated 1-5 n=1477; 8-10 n=447; 5-7 n= 1255) * Caution, small base size
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* Using the SPRINT Short PTSD Rating interview, one-in-ten (12%) Canadians are showing severe symptoms of PTSD, while one-fifth (20%) are showing moderate
symptoms.

* Younger Canadians are most likely to have severe symptoms (16-17*: 30%, 18-34: 15%, 35-54: 14%, 55+: 6%) as are unemployed (20%),frontline healthcare workers
(17%), those with a physical impairment (25%), a member of the LGBTQ2S+ community (23%) or a visible minority (16%).

* Those with symptoms of alcohol dependency (45%) or cannabis disorders (41%), as well as those dependent on financial support (32%) are most likely to have severe
symptoms

* These results are in line with Statistics Canada’s Survey on Mental Health and Stressful Events, August to December 2021.

Psychological Distress Anxiety Frequency Scale Items Mental Health Scores among Canadians
H hh been bothered b ted with anxiety since COVID-19
me%vgr?gg,c nigﬁ%/r%z?eus, gre Pemoindeerre; of% ltjpawu?’r?aﬁg YA 28% 12%
event/

How much effort have you made to avoid thinking or
talking about a traumatic event, or doing things which 50% 25% 14% m_

remind you of what happened?

To what extent have you lost enjoyment for things, kept
your distance from peop e,yor found it AUt b 46% 28% 15% 420,  likelytohaveno

experience feelings? symptoms of PTSD

How much have you been bothered by poor sleep, poor
concentration,jur){ﬁpiness, irritability, grﬁ‘)eeling watEhtul 33% 35% 18% Likely to have a mild

around you?
. 26% symptoms of PTSD (6-
ow much have you been bothere ypalnﬁ?édggsg; 21% 38% 22% 10)
How much would you get upset when stressful events or 0 0 4% Likely to have moderate
yougetup setbacks happen to you? 20% 40% 25% 20% symptoms of PTSD (11-
17)
How much have the symptoms interfered with your 0 0/p 3%
ability to W0¥k opr carry out daily activi%/ies? Tl 20 15% .
12% Likely to have severe
How much have the above symptoms interfered with 50% 28% 14% symptoms of PTSD (18+)
your relationships with family or friends?

I | |
NOT AT ALL ALITTLEBIT MODERATELY QUITEALOT VERY MUCH 7
A21. In the past week ... Base: (Total n=3,023)
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* When asked about how concerned Canadians are about paying rent or mortgage, 16% have housing insecurities, with 6% being very concerned, and half (47%) are
not at all concerned.

* One-third of respondents have food insecurities, and are worried about how they will feed their family, with 3% relying on food supports already.

* Profile of those with food insecurities: Residents of Alberta (43%), younger Canadians (18-34: 41%, 35-54: 43% vs. 55+: 21%), those who have children under 9
(52%), unemployed (45% vs. 35% of employed), visible minorities (42% vs. 32%), those with a physical impairment (55%) and members of the LGBTQ2S+

community (46%).

CURRENT HOUSING SITUATION RENT/MORTGAGE MONTHLY PAYMENTS
HAVE A FIXED ADDRESS [N o5 NOT AT ALL CONCERNED VERY CONCERNED
<
Is a stable addressin a home that | rent 27%
) 10% 47% 11% 16% 10% 6%
Is a stable addressin a home that | own 58%
. . I
| live with my parents 9% _
_ DON T KHOW/ 0-1 23 46 7-8 9-10
Is a stable address, but in someone else’s 30
home (where | am not paying rent) 0

DO NOT HAVE A FIXED ADDRESS I 1% CURRENT SITUATION
| am staying with friends, relatives or 1% I have no financial concerns about feeding myself and _ 63%
wherever | can 0 my family °

I am living in shelters, encampmentsoron | o I’m concerned financially about sufficiently or
the street 0% adequately providing healthy food for my family - 30%
I am traveling or have chosen to stay ‘ 0% I’m relying on one or more food programs (food bank, I 39
mobile breakfast club etc.) to feed myself and my famlly
Other | 1% Prefer not to answer I 3%
A22A: Which of the following best describes your current housing situation? Base: (Total n=3,023) 8

A22B: How concerned are you about your rent/mortgage being paid each month? Base: (Total n=2,579)
A22C: Which of the following describes your current situation? Base: (Total n=3,023)
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* Onthe alcohol dependency chart, 5% of Canadians show signs of being dependent on alcohol, while 9% are exhibiting harmful behaviours.

* Profile of those dependent on alcohol: Younger (18-34: 10% vs. 55+: 2%), those with children under 9 (12%), employed (7% vs. unemployed 4%),
those with high anxiety (18%) and high depression (20%), having financial troubles (21% vs. none: 3%) and having a cannabis consumption
disorder (48% vs. normal consumption: 3%).

* Those with mental health disorders and those dependent on financial supports are more likely to demonstrate signs of alcohol dependency.
Almost one-half (48%) of those with a cannabis disorder also demonstrate being dependent on alcohol.

* One-in-seven frontline healthcare workers express signs of a dependency on alcohol (16%).

* Nearly one in ten (9%) Canadians report having caused harm while drinking, but very few of these have occurred in the past six months.

ALCOHOL DEPENDENCY

Harmful I 9%
Dependent I 5%

C1-6: Alcohol Dependency. Base: (Total n = 3,023)
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, , , ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION
» These results are consistent with those found in a
collaborative study by Mental Health Commission of Monthly or less I 29%
Canada and the Canadian Centre on Substance Use and 2-4 times a month B 2%
Addlctlor\. MHRC thanks them for their guidance in 2.3 times a week B
conducting the AUDIT and CUDIT screeners for alcohol _ .
) 4 or more times a week - 12%
and cannabis dependency.
Never - 21%
IN THE PAST SIXMONTHS
I ——
NEVER LESS THAN MONTHLY WEEKLY DAILY OR
MONTHLY Alﬁmﬁ)jT
Found that you were not able to stop 6 OR MORE DRINKS - ONE OCCASION

Failed to do what was normally
expected of you because of drinking 85% 8% 49%2%

Needed a drink in the morning to get

Never

Less than monthly

I 6%
B 7%

yourself going after a heavy drinking 90% 1o Monthly B 1%
session 20
0,
Been unable to ren%ember what Weekly W 6%
happened thigbgﬁﬁﬁ’%é’éﬁ Bﬁ%ak?rslg 83% 9% 5%3% Daily or almost daily | 1%

C1: How often do you have a drink containing alcohol? Base: (Total n=3,023)
C2: How many standard drinks containing alcohol do you have on a typical day when drinking? Base: (Total n=2,373)
C3: How often do you have six or more drinks on one occasion? Base: (Total n=2,373)



One-in-ten Canadians show signs of cannabis RECE"ﬁanEHTEE MENTAL

dependency that is at least hazardous CANADA \"CANADA "

* Cannabis dependency is currently less prominent than alcohol dependency, with 4% exhibiting hazardous behaviours and 6% a disorder.

* Usage is higher among younger people, with their use being more likely to be hazardous or a show signs of a disorder (16-17*: 18%, 18-34: 18%,
35-55: 10%, 55+:3%). Men are more likely to have signs of a disorder than women (7% vs. 4% respectively), as are those with children under 9
years old (14%).

* Frontline health care workers are more likely to exhibit traits of a disorder (20%).

* Those with a mental health disorder or who are dependent on financial supports are likely to be classified as having signs of a disorder, as are
those with a physical impairment (12%) and members of the LGBTQ2S+ community (10%).

CANNABIS DEPENDENCY

Hazardous (8-11) I 4%

Disorder (12+) I 6%

* Small sample size 11
C7-10: Cannabis Dependency Base: (Total n=3,023)
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* A quarter of Canadians say they use cannabis, one in ten say they use it multiple times a week.

* Of that quarter of Canadians, one third report being “stoned” for at least three hours on days when they use cannabis;
6% say they remain under the effect of cannabis for 7 hours or more on these days.

* Most Canadians who report consuming cannabis say they have never considered cutting down, or stopping their use.

IN THE PAST SIXMONTHS
I ——
NEVER LESS THAN MONTHLY WEEKLY DAILY OR

MONTHLY ALMOST

DAILY

Were not able to stop using cannabllqsagnsgcgr){gg 75% 8% 7% 6%

Failed to do what was normally expected from
you because o usiﬂg cannabis 75% 9% 7% 6%

Devoted a great deal of your time to getting,
u%ing, or recovyering from cag nna blgs 74% 10% | 8% 4%

Had a problem with your memory or
concentration afteyusing cannabis 68% 16% 1% 6%

Used cannabis in situations that could be
physically hazardous, such as driving, 78% 7% 1% 5%
operating machinery, or caring for children

C7: How often do you use cannabis? Base: (Total n=3,023)

C8: How many hours were you “stoned” on a typical day when you had been using cannabis? €9: In the past six months, how often have you done each of the following? 12
C10: Have you ever thought about cutting down, or stopping, your use of cannabis? Base: (Total n=779)
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* One-quarter (27%), of those who accessed supports accessed those provided through government programs, while 18% accessed those covered by
benefits programs and 17% provided through community or campus resources.

e One-quarter (27%) paid for mental health supports, either through services that were partially covered and partially paid for (14%) or private
services that they paid for completely (13%).

Paid for or covered by public health insurance when | showed my health

governmentally issued hea)fth card 27%

Services paid for completely by private healthcare insurance 18%

A free community or campus based mental health resource

17%

It was a free, self-help resource - online or otherwise

16%

The services were paid for in part by private healthcare insurance, and |

paid for some out of pocket 14%

Afree online chat, text, or telephone service 13%

A private service that | paid the full amount out of pocket - 13%
It Services paid for by EAP (Employee Assistance Program - 12%
| don’t know how it was funded - 12%

3%

Something else / other

13

B16. How were these services / resources funded? Base: (Accessed services n=349)
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two-thirds talked to a mental health professional CANADA \ CANADA

Those who were covered by the public health system chose to talk to a mental health professional (66%), three-fifths talked to their family doctor
(62%) and 8% talked to a nurse practitioner.

Three-fifths (61%) reported that they are still using the services while only 5% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 6% accessed them for 10
months to a year.

More than a tenth (12%) accessed the services at least weekly with a sixth (16%) accessing it monthly and three-in-ten used it only a couple to few
times.

Over 60% of Canadians who indicated accessing a publicly funded mental health service in the last year are still using that service, and about one in
ten used the service for less than a month

Family Doctor 62%

Nurse practitioner

NET MENTAL HEALTH
PROFESSIONAL

A psychiatrist

Social worker

A counsellor

A clinical counsellor

Multiple providers at a hospital
A psychologist

A psychotherapist

Other

I’m not sure of their qualifications

Base: (Paid by public health n=95) 14
B17A. Which of the following did you talk to specifically about your mental health. B17B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you use the service paid for by public
health insurance? B17C: And during the time that you were using service, how often did you meet with a publicly funded mental health professional?
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* Two-fifths (41%) talked to a psychologist with another a third (32%) talking to a counselor, one-fifth (18%) reported getting help from a
psychotherapist and only 3% went to a treatment facility.

» Half (51%) reported that they are still using the services while 12% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 8% accessed them for 10
months to a year.

* Atenth (9%) accessed the services at least weekly while three-in-ten accessed it monthly and a fifth (21%) used it only a couple to few
times.

* Of those who went to a treatment facility, three-fifths (59%) stayed there for 2 to 4 weeks while two-fifths (41%) stayed for a week or less.

SERVICES PAID FOR

A psychologist _ 41%
A counsellor - 32%
A psychotherapist - 18%

A social worker

An online resourceora
smartphone app

A treatment facility

Something else

B20A: You indicated you paid for mental health service out of your own pocket. What services did you pay for? Base: (Paid for mental health service in full or some out of pocket n=80)

B20C: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you see the psychiatrist, psychologist, social worker or counsellor? Base: (Paid for a psychologist n=63)

B20D: And during the time that you were using this service, how often did you meet with this mental health professional? Base: (Paid for a psychologist, social worker, counsellor or 15
psychotherapist n=72)

B20E: How long did you stay in a treatment facility in total over the last year? Base: (Paid for treatment facility n=2) (* Very Small Sample Size)



Canadians who paid out of their own pocket AN
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did not have proper coverage

* Three-in-ten report having paid out of pocket for their mental health supports because they had to pay a deductible. However, one-quarter
(27%) did not have enough benefits to cover the support, they did not have benefits to cover the support at all (25%) or they did not have
benefits (22%).

REASONS FOR PAYMENT OUT OF POCKET

While your benefits paid for most, you had to pay a co-pay or
deductible for the service

30%
You paid out of pocket because your benefits ran out 27%

You paid out of pocket because while you have benefits, they 250
wouldn’t cover this 0

You paid out of pocket because you don’t have benefits

Other

16
B20B: Why did you have to pay out of pocket? Base: (Paid for mental health service out of pocket n=79)
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* Of those who were covered by private health insurance, a third (35%) chose to talk to a psychologist, while three-in-ten (31%) got help from
a social worker or counsellor. A quarter (25%) talked to a psychotherapist with 9% accessing a treatment facility.
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* Two-fifths (41%) reported that they are still using the services while only 12% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 9% accessed
them for 10 months to a year.

* Atenth accessed the services at least weekly with a fifth (22%) accessing it monthly and two-in-ten used it only a couple to few times.

TIME USING THE SERVICE

Am still using the service - 41%

Less than one month l 9%
One to two months . 12%
Three to four months . 17%
Five to six months I 5%
Seven to nine months I 4%
10 months to a year l 9%
Don’t know I 3%

B21A: You indicated your private health insurance paid for a mental health service. What did they pay for? Base: (Paid by private healthcare insurance or EAP n=101)

B21B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you see the social worker, counsellor or psychologist? Base: (Health Insurance paid social worker or counsellor, a

psychologist or psychotherapist n= 80)

B21C: And during the time that you were using this service, how often did you meet with this mental health professional? Base: (Health Insurance paid social worker or counsellor, a 17
psychologist or psychotherapist n= 80)

B21D. How long did you stay in a treatment facility in total over the last year? Base: (Health insurance paid for treatment facility n=7) (* Very Small Sample Size)
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